BY ALD. HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PÉREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution congratulating A Weekend with the Teamsters on their 8^{th} annual educational conference.

WHEREAS,

A WEEKEND WITH THE TEAMSTERS

celebrated their 8th annual educational conference on Friday, June 8, 2018 at Mt. Zion Assembly Church, 4300 N. Green Bay Ave.; and

WHEREAS, A Weekend with the Teamsters was founded by Elder Ricky Price Sr. as a nationwide fellowship that empowers people of all ages to serve their communities with the mission statement of "Improving the quality of life through unity, awareness, diversity shared resources, with onsite workshops promoting physical, mental, emotional and spiritual well-being amongst families empowering communities nationwide"; and

WHEREAS, A Weekend with the Teamsters hosted their 8th annual educational conference, with the theme: "The Power of Hope"; and

WHEREAS, A Weekend with the Teamsters also acknowledged the retirement of the Founder and President, Elder Ricky Price Sr., who has worked tirelessly to improve the Milwaukee community as well as being a devoted husband to his wife Monica and proud father to his five children, serving as a strong role model, instilling in them a sense of faith, love and commitment to service; and

WHEREAS, A Weekend with the Teamsters Founder and President, Elder Ricky Price Sr. has been a passionate and active member of the community demonstrated through his service as a member of the ministerial staff of Mt. Zion Assembly of the Apostolic Faith Church and Superintendent of the Senior Division of the Christian Education Department; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates A Weekend with the Teamsters for its 8th Annual Educational Conference, extends its sincere appreciation on behalf of the community to Elder Ricky Price Sr. for the many good works and contributions, and wishes continued success and prosperity; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to A Weekend with the Teamsters and Elder Ricky Price Sr.

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 20, 2018.